thousand), whereas the borrowings in US Dollars amounted to USD30,000 thousand (2007: USD30,000 thousand). The effective
coverage was therefore 102.2% (2007: 87.2%).

Certain entities within the Group have transactions in non-functional currencies and therefore the Group has transactional currency
exposures. Such exposures arise from sales by an operating unit in currencies other than the Group’s functional currency. 47.20%
(2007: 40.79%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Group. There is no
policy to hedge these transactional risks as the management consider that the non-transactional currencies are sufficiently stable that
the potential effect on results is minimal. The Group’s management constantly monitors exchange rates on non-functional currencies
and puts measures in place should a significant risk arise.

Foreign currency risk tableThe following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Canadian Dollar,
Swedish Krona and Norwegian Krona exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Effect
Increase/ on profit Effect

(decrease) in before tax on equity
Euro rate €000 €000

�008
Canadian Dollar 10% 85� (7�0)
Swedish Krona 10% �71 (�01)
Norwegian Krona 10% 50 (53)

Canadian Dollar (15)% (1,515) 1,�5�
Swedish Krona (15)% (5�6) 391
Norwegian Krona (15)% (95) 96

�007
Canadian Dollar 10% 30 (30)
Swedish Krona 10% 47 (1,488)
Norwegian Krona 10% 25 (167)

Canadian Dollar (15)% (45) 45
Swedish Krona (15)% (91) 2,886
Norwegian Krona (15)% (58) 346

Credit risk With respect to credit risk arising from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise balances from credit sales and
cash and cash equivalents, the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure
equal to the carrying value of these instruments. This risk of customer default is considered to be unlikely due to the historical
default rates.Appropriate provisions have been made in accordance with Group policy and management discretion.

Further analysis on gross trade debtors, provisions and ageing of net trade debtors are provided in Note 11.